

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

February 26, 2024

Janette Thiel Macomb Family Services Inc 124 West Gates Romeo, MI 48065

RE: License #: AS500012027

Jewell Road

58093 Jewell Road Washington, MI 48094

Dear Ms. Thiel:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kristine Cilluffo, Licensing Consultant

Kristine Cillylo

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Cadillac Place

3026 West Grand Blvd Ste 9-100

Detroit, MI 48202

(248) 285-1703

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS500012027
Licensee Name:	Macomb Family Services Inc
Licensee Address:	124 West Gates
	Romeo, MI 48065
	(
Licensee Telephone #:	(586) 246-1378
Licenses/Licenses Designed	Louista Thial
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	Janette Thiel
Administrator:	Janette Thiel
Administrator.	Janette mier
Name of Facility:	Jewell Road
riamo or raomty.	JOWOII FROM
Facility Address:	58093 Jewell Road
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Washington, MI 48094
Facility Telephone #:	(586) 246-1378
Original Issuance Date:	06/28/1993
Capacity:	6
	DUNGIONI I VILIANDIO A DDED
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date	e of On-site Inspection(s):	02/23/20	024
Date	e of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if appl	icable:	N/A
Date	e of Environmental/Health Inspection if applica	able:	N/A
No.	of staff interviewed and/or observed of residents interviewed and/or observed of others interviewed 1 Role: Licensee	e Designe	2 5 ee
•	Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Reviewed medication passing procedures with Medication(s) and medication record(s) review	th home	manager.
•	Resident funds and associated documents reves No If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes Inspection did not occur during a meal preparation of the drills reviewed? Yes No If no, explain.]No ⊠ ration.	
•	Fire safety equipment and practices observed	d? Yes[⊠ No If no, explain.
•	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification On If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes ⊠ No □		
•	Incident report follow-up? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If r	no, expla	in.
•	Corrective action plan compliance verified? CAP date 03/15/2022- AS301(10), AS306(3) AS403(5) N/A Number of excluded employees followed-up?	, AS315(
•	Variances? Yes ☐ (please explain) No ☒	N/A 🗍	

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 330.1803	Facility environment; fire safety.		
	(6) Evacuation assessments shall be conducted within 30 days after the admission of each new client and at least annually thereafter. The specialized program shall forward a copy of each completed assessment to the responsible agency and retain a copy in the home for inspection. A home that is assessed as having an evacuation difficulty index of "impractical" using appendix f of the life safety code of the national fire protection association shall have a period of 6 months from the date of the finding to do either of the following: (a) Improve the score to at least the "slow" category.		
Resident A move	ed into the home on 06/28/2023. An updated E-Score was not		
completed until 0	· •		
R 400.14208	Direct care staff and employee records.		
	 (1) A licensee shall maintain a record for each employee. The record shall contain all of the following employee information: (e) Verification of experience, education, and training. 		
Staff, Erik Parker file.	, did not have verification of experience and education in employee		
R 400.14312	Resident medications.		
	(7) Prescription medication that is no longer required by a resident shall be properly disposed of after consultation with a physician or a pharmacist.		
	Clobetasol .05% cream that is no longer being used. Home should iscontinue medication and dispose of medication if no longer		
R 400.14313	Resident nutrition.		
	(3) Special diets shall be prescribed only by a physician. A resident who has been prescribed a special diet shall be provided such a diet.		

R 400.14313	Resident nutrition.
	(4) Menus of regular diets shall be written at least 1 week in advance and posted. Any change or substitution shall be noted and considered as part of the original menu.
	regularly documenting substitutions on menus. The home did not menus as served.
R 400.14313	Resident nutrition.
	(6) Records of menus, including special diets, shall be kept by the licensee for 1 calendar year.
Home did not ha	ve record of menus for one calendar year.
R 400.14401	Environmental health.
	(2) Hot and cold running water that is under pressure shall be provided. A licensee shall maintain the hot water temperature for a resident's use at a range of 105 degrees Fahrenheit to 120 degrees Fahrenheit at the faucet.
	e inspection, I measured water temperature with a digital e water temperature was found to be as low as 91 degrees
R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(12) Sidewalks, fire escape routes, and entrances shall be kept reasonably free of hazards, such as ice, snow, and debris.
_	e inspection, I observed broken and uneven concrete at the front ck of the home, creating a potential trip hazard.
R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(5) Floors, walls, and ceilings shall be finished so as to be easil cleanable and shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D : (I :(e inspection, I observed small cracks in tile in Bathroom #2.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

02/26/2024

Date

Kristine Cilluffo

Licensing Consultant

Kristine Cillylo